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RESOLUTION

CITY mNT E{?;;ﬁlNNESOTA
Presented by ' ch A [

WHEREAS, adverse action was taken against the Auto Body Repair/Painting Shop license held by
Perfect Auto Body, Ine. d/b/a Perfect Auto Body (License ID #20080000878) for the premises located at
204 Bates Avenue in Saint Paul, by Notice of Violation dated August 20, 2010, alleging that during
inspections on July 7, 2010 and again on August 4, 2010, an inspector from the Department of Safety and
Inspection cited the licensee for numerous violations to license conditions, property not maintained in
violation of § 45.03 (7) of the Nuisance Ordinance and outdoor storage kept longer than ten (10) days in
violation of § 60.220 (S) and § 63.113 of Saint Paul Zoning code; and
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WHEREAS, per Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.05 (m) (1), the licensing office recommended a
$500.00 matrix penalty and required compliance with license conditions within thirty (30) days. The
licensing office also recommended the addition of the following license condition: “/4. Grass and weeds
on the property must be maintained in accordance with Saint Paul Legisiative Code § 45.03 (7); and

WHEREAS, licensee did not respond to the Notice of Violation to pay the $500.00 matrix penalty
and cal] to arrange for a re-inspection within thirty (30) days to vetify compliance or request a hearing; and

WHEREAS, the Notice of Violation stated that if the Jicensee failed to pay the $500.00 matrix
penalty, call to arrange for a re-inspection within thirty (30) days to verify compliance or request a hearing
by September 20, 2010, that the matter would be placed on the consent agenda to impose the recommended
penalty; now, therefore, be it

RESQLVED, that Perfect Auto Body, Inc. d/b/a Perfect Auto Body is hereby ordered to pay a
matrix penalty of $500.00 for the license condition, Nuisance Ordinance and St. Paul Zoning Code
violations cited by a DSI Inspector during inspections on July 7, 2010 and August 4, 2010, Payment of
such penalty shall be made within thirty days of the date of the adoption of this resolution.

FUTHER RESOLVED, the following will be added to their list of license conditions: “Grass and
weeds on the property must be maintained in accordance with Saint Paul Legislative Code § 45.03 (7).”
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